

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

<p>CAROLINE MAZZONE, Plaintiff,</p> <p>-vs-</p> <p>GRANT WILFLEY CASTING, et al. Defendants.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 05-CV-2267 (WHW)</p>
--	--

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS MASSEY,
SABEL & RYMAN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Ronald D. Coleman (RC 3875)
HOFFMAN POLLAND & FURMAN, PLLC
220 East 42nd Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 338-0700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ASSOCIATE DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR OBJECTIONS TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	4
II. THE RECORD IS BARE OF ANY EVIDENCE OF A PURPOSEFUL COURSE OF CONTACT WITH PLAINTIFF IN THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY BY THE ASSOCIATE DEFENDANTS.....	7
III. IT WOULD OFFEND TRADITIONAL NOTIONS OF FAIR PLAY AND SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE TO REQUIRE THE ASSOCIATE DEFENDANTS TO DEFEND THEMSELVES AGAINST PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS IN A JURISDICITON TO WHICH THEY HAVE NO CONNECTION.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Wyrough & Loser, Inc. v. Palmor Labs</i> , 376 F.2d 543 (3 rd Cir. 1967)	4, 5
<i>Drayton Enterprises, L.L.C. v. Dunker</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 1177 (D.N.D. 2001)	5
<i>Tracinda Corp. v. Daimlerchrysler AG</i> , 197 F.Supp.2d 86 (D.Del. 2002)	5
<i>Continental Bank v. Meyer</i> , 10 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.1993)	6
<i>In re Texas Eastern Transmission Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 1230 (3rd Cir.1994)	6
<i>Paul Yanuzzi Builders, LLC</i> , 2003 WL 925368 (E.D.Pa. 2003)	6
<i>Malaysia Intern. Shipping Corp. Berhad v. Sinochem Intern. Co. Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 503541 (E.D.Pa.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 436 F.3d 349 383 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Deflora Lake Development Associates, Inc. v. Hyde Park Ltd.</i> <i>Partnership</i> , 2007 WL 3125233 (D.N.J. 2007)	7
